
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2019, 1.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Jones (Chair)
Councillors Lay, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard and Sattar

1  Apologies for Absence

2  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019

3  Declarations of Interest

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct.

4  Petitions

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with  Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply:

Application no, 18/03020/MJR, Former Great Eastern Hotel, 54 Metal Street, 
Adamsdown

Application no, 19/00016/MJR, 637 Cowbridge Road East, Canton 

5  Development Control Applications

a  18/03020/MJR, Former Great Eastern Hotel, 54 Metal Street, Adamsdown

b  19/00016/MJR, 637 Cowbridge Road East, Canton

c  19/00397/MJR, Lamby Way Landfill Site, Lamby Way, Rumney



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

6  Applications decided by Delegated Powers - April 2019

7  Urgent Items (if any)

8  Date of Next Meeting - 19 June 2019

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 9 May 2019
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

WEBCASTING 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area.

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or 

email Democratic Services

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

17 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillor Jones(Chairperson)
Councillors Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, Jacobsen, 
Jones-Pritchard and Sattar

79 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors, Ali Ahmed and Lay

80 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 20 March 2019 were signed as a correct record.

81 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

82 :   PETITIONS 

Application no, 19/00491/DCH, 6 Clos Elphan, Trowbridge

83 :   STOPPING UP ORDER, BUTETOWN PAVILION, DUMBALLS ROAD, 
BUTETOWN 

The Committee received a report that requested Planning Committee to direct Legal 
Services to make a Stopping Up Order under Section 116 Highways Act 1980 at 
Butetown Pavilion, Dumballs Road, Butetown.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to instruct Legal Services to process the 
Section 118 Highways Act 1980 Stopping Up Order.

84 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town & Country Planning Act 1990:

RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Director of City Operations subject to 
any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decisions 
in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or Section 
16 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Act 1990)

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
19/00165/MNR – FAIRWATER

PART OF LAND AT REAR OF 19 FAIRWOOD ROAD

Agenda Item 2



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Amendments to new detached dwelling including access parking & boundary fencing 
– previously approved under 17/000711/MNR

APPLICATIONS REFUSED
18/01669/MJR – PLASNEWYDD

217 TO 223, NEWPORT ROAD
Proposed demolition of existing annex to 223 and rear outbuildings to 217-223 
Newport Road construction of two 15 bed HMO’s & One 6 bed HMO with onsite 
amenity, parking, cycle & refuse stores.

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 
19/00491/DCH – TROWBRIDGE

6 CLOS ELPHAN, ST MELLONS
Conversion double garage into residential accommodation parking provision adjusted 
externally 

REASON: In order for a site visit to take place to this location.

APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA
19/00397/MJR – RUMNEY

LAMBY WAY LANDFILL SITE, LAMBY WAY
Installation of a ground-mounted photovoltaic solar farm and ancillary development. 

85 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS 

Noted

86 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None



COUNCILLOR OBJECTION & PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 15/05/2019 
 
APPLICATION No. 18/03020/MJR   APPLICATION DATE:  20/12/2018 
 
ED:   ADAMSDOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   HALE COMSRUCTION & HAFOD HOUSING 
LOCATION:  FORMER GREAT EASTERN HOTEL 
PROPOSAL:  CONSTRUCTION OF 23 NO AFFORDABLE FLATS, ACCESS, 

 LANDSCAPING AND ANCILLARY WORKS 
___________________________________________________________________ 
  

RECOMMENDATION 1:  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of SECTION 
106 of the Town and Country Planning 
[...]
TIONS 
 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 – Section 17(1) of the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 imposes a duty on the Local Authority to exercise its various functions 
with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its 
area. This duty has been considered in the evaluation of this application. It is 
considered that there would be no significant or unacceptable increase in 
crime and disorder as a result of the proposed decision. 

 
 Equality Act 2010 – The Equality Act 2010 identifies a number of ‘protected 

characteristics’, namely age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and 
maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual orientation; marriage and civil 
partnership. The Council’s duty under the above Act has been given due 
consideration in the determination of this application. It is considered that the 
proposed development does not have any significant implications for, or effect 
on, persons who share a protected characteristic. 

 
 Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2016  
 In reaching this decision, the Council have taken into account the 

requirements of sections 3 and 5 of the Well Being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015. It considers that this decision is in accordance with the 
Act’s sustainable development principle through its contribution towards the  
Planning Policy Wales ( Ed.10) well-being objective of supporting safe, 
cohesive and resilient communities. 

 
 Environment Act 2016 
 Section 6- of this Act imposes a duty on public bodies to maintain and 

enhance biodiversity and in so doing promote the resilience of ecosystems, so 
far as consistent with the proper exercise of those functions. 

 
 
 
 
 



N



 













PETITION, LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 15/05/2019  
 
APPLICATION No. 19/00016/MJR     DATE RECEIVED:  17/01/2019 
 
ED: CANTON  
 
APP: TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT: Pegasus Developments (Cowbridge Road ) Ltd 
LOCATION: 637 Cowbridge Road East, Canton, Cardiff, CF5 1BH 
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CAR SHOWROOM BUILDING, 

RELOCATION OF EXISTING ACCESSES, ERECTION OF 
FOUR/FIVE STOREY BUILDING TO COMPRISE PARKING AT 
GROUND FLOOR LEVEL AND 23NO. ONE AND TWO BEDROOM 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING APARTMENTS AT 1ST, 2ND, 3RD AND 
4TH FLOOR, LANDSCAPING AND ANCILLARY WORKS 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 1: That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 

binding planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date 
of this resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect 
of matters detailed in paragraph 8.8 of this report, planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1 C01 – Statutory Time Limit 

 
2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

drawings numbered A-90-101; A-00-100B; A-00-101; A-00-200B; A-00-
201B and documents titled: Planning Design & Access Statement; 
Flood Consequences Assessment and Transport Statement. 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory completion of the development and for 
the avoidance of doubt in line with the aims of Planning Policy Wales to 
promote an efficient planning system. 
 

3 No construction excluding demolition shall take place until a scheme of 
architectural detailing of the front elevation including the ground floor 
wall/screen to the car park has been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be brought into 
beneficial use until the approved scheme is implemented.  
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory finished appearance to the building, 
in accordance with Policy KP5 of the Local Development Plan. 
 

4 No construction excluding demolition shall take place until details of the 
front boundary enclosure adjacent to the footway of Cowbr
[...]
ance from an the 
building to that proposed (4.5m) in this case. Having regard to the above, the 
proximity of the proposed building to the street tree is considered acceptable 
in this instance. Condition 8 is considered necessary to ensure an 
Arboricultural Method Statement and a Tree Protection Plan are submitted 
and agreed prior to commencement of development to prevent loss of or 
damage to the tree. 
 

8.7 Flood Risk 
 

The objection from Natural Resources Wales with regard to flood risk is noted, 
however is solely focussed on the depths of flooding predicted on the ground 
floor. Although they recognise this proposal has non-living accommodation on 
the ground floor, they still consider the bin and cycle stores and utilities rooms 
as residential (highly vulnerable) development. They advise this should be 
flood free as per A1.14 of TAN15 and have acknowledged that it is clear that 
an updated FCA would be very unlikely to meet the TAN15 requirement given 
that mitigation (i.e. raising of levels) wouldn’t be feasible. However, it must be 
noted that no residential units are proposed at ground floor level and the 



creation of any ground floor residential units in the future would constitute 
development requiring separate planning permission. In this case the 
proposed living accommodation would be flood free as it would be located at 
upper floor levels. Having regard to the above is not considered that the 
occupants of the proposed flats would be subject to unacceptable flood risk, 
the development is therefore considered justified in accordance with section 6 
of TAN15. 
 

8.8 Planning Obligations 
 

The request from Parks Services for a financial contribution of £33,098 
towards the provision of new open space, or the design, improvement and/or 
maintenance of existing open space in the locality is considered necessary, 
fairly and reasonably related to the development and in accordance with 
Policy C5 of the Local Development Plan. The agent ha
[...]
hardcollins86.rvt

4355 A-00-201

PLANNING

Proposed Elevations

Residential Development
Cowbridge Road, Cardiff
Pegasus

RC21/12/18

A 07.02.19 Elevations updated to match revised floor plans

B 19.03.19 RC Feature projecting window surrounds added to
Cowbridge Road elevation

1 : 100

West Elevation

1 : 100

East Elevation

A

A

B

B

VISUAL SCALE 1:100  @ A1

10m2m 8m6m4m0m



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 15/05/2019 
 
APPLICATION No. 19/00397/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  22/02/2019 
 
ED: RUMNEY 
 
APP: TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT: Cardiff Council 
LOCATION: LAMBY WAY LANDFILL SITE, LAMBY WAY, WENTLOOG, 
  CARDIFF, CF3 2HP 
PROPOSAL: INSTALLATION OF A GROUND-MOUNTED   
  PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR FARM AND ANCILLARY  
  DEVELOPMENT      
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 1: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 

the following conditions: 
 

1. STATUTORY TIME LIMIT 
 
The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five 
years from the date of this planning permission. 
Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. PLANS AND DOCUMENTS 

 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
plans and documents: 
 
(i) Site Location Plan – LAM-DWG001.1; 
(ii) Red Line Area Plan – LAM-DWG001.2; 
(iii) Land Ownership Plan – LAM-DWG001.3; 
(iv) Site Layout Plan – LAM-DWG002; 
(v) Solar Array Layout – LAM-DWG003 V2; 
(vi) Mounting Structure Details – LAM-DWG004.1; 
(vii) Mounting System Elevation – LAM-DWG004.2; 
(viii) Fence Details Plan – LAM-DWG005; 
(ix) CCTV Layout Plan – LAM-DWG006.1; 
(x) CCTV Details – LAM-DWG006.2; 
(xi) DNO Substation Plan – LAM-DWG007.2; 
(xii) Private Wire Substation – LAM-DWG007.3; 
(xiii) Transformer Station – LAM-DWG007.4; 
(xiv) Inverter Mounting System – LAM-DWG007.5; 
(xv) Inverter – LAM-DWG007.6; 
(xvi) Substation Housing – LAM-DWG007.7; 
(x
[...]
t 

ref.)

18/03051/MNR 24/12/2018  102 FalseRay 05/04/2019SMALL TWO BEDROOM HOUSE ON 

INFILL SITE

PART OF LAND AT REAR 

OF 37 QUEEN STREET, 

TONGWYNLAIS, CARDIFF, 

CF15 7NL

Permission 

be granted

19/00338/MNR 22/02/2019  61 FalseWhitchurch Bowling 

Club

24/04/2019REMOVE TEMPORARY STRUCTURES 

AND REPLACE WITH SINGLE 

STOREY CHANGING ROOM AND 

GREEN KEEPERS STORAGE

WHITCHURCH BOWLING 

CLUB CLUB HOUSE, 

PENLLINE ROAD, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 2AD

Permission 

be granted

19/00300/MNR 25/02/2019  57 FalseRhwibina Dental 

Surgery

23/04/2019CONSTRUCT A TIMBER FRAMED 

GARDEN ROOM

PINES DENTAL SURGERY 

THE PINES, 

HEOL-Y-FORLAN, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 1AX

Permission 

be granted

A/19/00044/MNR 19/03/2019  42 TrueCory & Co 30/04/2019NEW SIGNS 51 MERTHYR ROAD, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 1DB

Permission 

be granted

19/00509/MNR 06/03/2019  26 TrueGE Healthcare 01/04/2019DEMOLITION OF 4 MATERIAL 

HANDLING CENTRE, MATERIAL 

HANDLING CENTRE ANNEXE AND 

WASTE SHELTERS 3 & 4

GE HEALTHCARE 

CARDIFF LABORATORIES, 

FOREST FARM ROAD, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 7YT

Prior 

Approval be 

granted


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5a 18/03020/MJR, Former Great Eastern Hotel, 54 Metal Street, Adamsdown
	5b 19/00016/MJR, 637 Cowbridge Road East, Canton
	A-00-100_B_Proposed Ground  First Floor Plans.pdf
	Sheets
	A-00-100 - Proposed Ground & First Floor Plans


	A-00-200_B_Proposed Elevations.pdf
	Sheets
	A-00-200 - Proposed Elevations


	A-00-201_B_Proposed Side Elevations.pdf
	Sheets
	A-00-201 - Proposed Elevations


	existing site plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-90-100 - Site Location Plan


	proposed site plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A-90-101 - Proposed Site Plan



	5c 19/00397/MJR, Lamby Way Landfill Site, Lamby Way, Rumney
	site plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Site Location Plan


	solar array layout.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Solar Array Layout


	mounting system.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Mounting System Elevation


	Lamby Way Sections.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Sections


[...]
s:-
	1.6.6 The potential impacts from section 1.4.2.2 above are considered in turn, as part of the test of likely significant effect, in the following section.  Further details on the site features, their conservation objectives and the impact of factors u...
	Test of Likely Significance
	1.11.3 As a general rule, a distance of 200m between the receptor (i.e. the birds) and the activity (i.e. construction) is taken as the maximum distance over which the activity can affect the receptor.  Roughly half of the proposed project is within 2...
	1.14 Results of the Test of Likely Significance
	The results of the Test of Likely Significance are set out in the table below.  Where likely significant effect has been identified, the relevant factors will be considered in turn in the Appropriate Assessment section below.
	2.0 Appropriate Assessment
	2.4.4 Therefore, given the mitigation measures outlined above no adverse effects on the integrity of the Severn Estuary EMS would occur and there is no need to progress to Stage 3.
	2.6 Summary of the results of the assessment of adverse effects on the integrity
	2.6.1 A summary of the results of the assessment of adverse effects on the integrity of the Severn Estuary EMS is given in the following table
	5.  References




	6 Applications decided by Delegated Powers - April 2019





Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

15 MAY 2019

Present: Councillor Jones(Chairperson)
Councillors Lay, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard and Sattar

87 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None

88 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 17 April 2019 were signed as a correct record.

89 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

90 :   PETITIONS 

Application no, 18,03020/MJR, Former Great Eastern Hotel, 54 Metal Street, 
Adamsdown

Application no, 19/00016/MJR, 637 Cowbridge Road East, Canton

91 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town & Country Planning Act 1990:

RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Director of City Operations subject to 
any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decisions 
in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or Section 
16 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Act 1990)

APPLICATIONS GRANTED

19/00397/MJR – RUMNEY

LAMBY WAY LANDFILL SITE, LAMBY WAY
Installation of a ground-mounted photovoltaic solar farm and ancillary development.

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED

18/03020/MJR – ADAMSDOWN

FORMER GREAT EASTERN HOTEL



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Construction of 23 no affordable flats, access, landscaping and ancillary works.

REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place.

19/00016/MJR – CANTON

637 COWBRIDGE ROAD EAST
Demolition of existing car showroom building, relocation of existing accesses, 
erection of four/five storey building to comprise parking at ground floor level and 23 
no, one and two bedroom affordable housing apartments at 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th floor, 
landscaping and ancillary works.  

REASON: For further consideration

92 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - APRIL 2019 

Noted

93 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None

94 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 19 JUNE 2019 


